

CHAPTER 280

MUNICIPAL PLANNING ASSISTANCE

S. F. 489

AN ACT relating to planning assistance for cities and towns under twenty-five thousand (25,000) population and to provide an appropriation therefor.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. To insure the economic and orderly development of
2 the state through the encouragement of sound community planning,
3 the Iowa development commission is authorized to (a) provide plan-
4 ning assistance to cities and towns that now or hereafter have a pop-
5 ulation of less than twenty-five thousand (25,000) in the solution of
6 their local planning problems; (b) apply for, receive, and expend
7 federal funds under section seven hundred one (701) of the Federal
8 Housing Act of 1954, as amended, or under any other federal act for
9 local and regional planning and administer the funds in accordance
10 with any such federal law.

1 SEC. 2. The plan commission, zoning commission, or plan and
2 zoning commission of any city or town that now or hereafter has a
3 population of less than twenty-five thousand (25,000), may contract
4 with professional consultants, the Iowa development commission and
5 the federal government, or with any one or more of them, for local
6 planning assistance, and may agree with each or all of them as to the
7 amount, if any, to be paid for such planning assistance.

1 SEC. 3. There is hereby appropriated to the Iowa development
2 commission from the general fund fifty thousand (50,000) dollars for
3 the purposes specified in section one (1) of this Act.

Approved April 28, 1959.

CHAPTER 281

AUDITORIUM TRUSTEES

H. F. 330

AN ACT relating to auditorium trustees in certain cities.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred seventy-four A point one
2 (374A.1), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2)
3 the word "eighty" (80) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifty"
4 (50).

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred seventy-four A point one (374A.1),
2 Code 1958, is further amended by striking from lines five (5) and six
3 (6) the words "under the provisions of section 368.56".

1 SEC. 3. Section three hundred seventy-four A point one (374A.1),
2 Code 1958, is further amended by striking from line six (6) the word
3 "shall" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "may".

Approved April 24, 1959.